» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors Wiseman, Moore and Ayre
Date: Thursday, 26 June 2008
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 6
March 2008, 10 March 2008 and 3 April 2008.

5. The Determination of an Application by Mr. Gokay Timur and
Mr. Mehmet Timur for A Variation to a Premises Licence
[Section 35(3)(a)] in respect of York's Yummy Chicken, 28
Pavement, York, YO1 9UP . (CYC-010802)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Laura
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
laura.bootland@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.

The hearing will be in public session. However, the Sub
[...]
moze by¢ dostgpna w tlumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

City of York Council Committee Minutes
MEETING LICENSING/GAMBLING HEARING
DATE 6 MARCH 2008
PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE, TAYLOR AND AYRE
77. CHAIR
RESOLVED: That . Councillor Moore be elected as Chair of the
meeting.

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

79. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY STATION MANAGER
ALAN BELL, NORTH YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE,
THURSTON ROAD, NORTHALLERTON, DL6 2NB FOR THE REVIEW
OF A PREMISES LICENCE [SECTION 52(2)] IN RESPECT OF THE EVIL
EYE, 42 STONEGATE, YORK. (CYC-009184)

At the start of the meeting the Chair clarified that all parties would be
happy for Councillor Wiseman to stay for the duration of the proceedings
for training purposes. It was stated that she would not take part on any
discussions. All parties were in agreement that she could stay.

City of York Council’s legal advisor reported that there had been extensive
discussions between the Licensing Officer, North Yorkshire Fire and
Rescue Service and the Licensee and all parties had agreed a condition in
relation to an occupancy figure for the premises.

Members were presented with the following options:

Option a To modify the conditions of the licence

Option b To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

Option ¢ To remove the designated premises supervisor

Option d To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three
months

Option e To revoke the licence.

RESOLVED: That in line with Option a; the premises licence be
modified to include the following additional condition:

e For the maintenance of public safety, the maximum
occupation of the premises (including staff) at any
one time shall not exceed 100 (one hundred) and
this capacity shall be monitored regularly.



Page 10

REASON: To address the representations made in respect of
Public Safety.

Councillor R Moore, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 10.25 am].



Page 11

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING LICENSING/GAMBLING HEARING

DATE 10 MARCH 2008

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN, B WATSON AND AYRE
80. CHAIR

RESOLVED: That .Councillor Hyman be elected as Chair of the
meeting.

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

82.

83.

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded prior to
consideration of the personal data contained in
annexes 3 and 5 to agenda item 5 as provided by the
Data Protection Act 1998.

THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MCDONALD'S
RESTAURANTS LTD FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
[SECTION 35(3)(A)] IN RESPECT OF MCDONALD'S RESTAURANTS
LTD, CLIFTON MOOR CENTRE, HURRICANE WAY, RAWCLIFFE,
YORK. (CYC-010564)

Members considered an application by McDonald’s Restaurants Ltd for the
variation of a premises licence in respect of McDonald’s Restaurants Ltd,
Clifton Moor Centre, York.

At the start of the hearing all parties present agreed to accept the
representation submitted by the Parish Council as it had been received
outside of the representation period.

In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all of
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objectives; the prevention
of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.

1. The application form and the additional steps agreed to be taken by the
Applicant to promote the four licensing objectives.

2. The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the hearing
including the fact that all statutory requirements had been met and that
no representations had been received from responsible authorities.



6.

Page 12

. The Applicant’s representations at the hearing, including the fact that

between the hours of 23:00 hours and 05:00 hours the restaurant
would only operate as a ‘Drive Thru’ and only customers in vehicles
would be served.

Local Residents’ representations both in writing and at the hearing. The
residents were represented at the hearing by their Ward Councillor who
raised concerns regarding previous incidents of anti-social behaviour at
the premises, anti-social behaviour from drivers using the restaurant,
litter, damage to residents’ hedges and gardens and noise.

The Parish Council’s representations both in writing and at the hearing
in relation to public nuisance and crime and disorder.

Written representations made during the consultation period.

Members were presented with the following options:

Option 1 Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2 Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional

conditions imposed by the Licensing Committee.

Option 3 Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the

licensable activities to which the application relates and
modify/add conditions accordingly.

Option 4 Reject the application.

RESOLVED: That in line with Option 1 the variation to the licence
be granted.
REASON: To address the representations made in respect of

crime and disorder and public nuisance.

Councillor K Hyman, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.31 am].



Page 13

City of York Council Committee Minutes
MEETING LICENSING/GAMBLING HEARING
DATE 3 APRIL 2008
PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE, FUNNELL AND
B WATSON
84. CHAIR
RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected as Chair of the
meeting.

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they
might have in the business on the agenda. None were declared.

86. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded prior to
consideration of the personal data contained in
annexes 4 and 6 to agenda item 6 as provided by the
Data Protection Act 1998.

87. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 20"
November 2007, 13" December 2007, 20" December
2007 and 4™ February 2008 be signed by the Chair as
a correct record.

88. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MCMILLAN YORK
LTD FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE [SECTION 35 (3)(A)
IN RESPECT OF NEXUS, 25 TANNER ROW, YORK, YO1 6JP (CYC-
009085)

Members considered an application made by McMillan York Ltd in respect
of Nexus, 25 Tanner Row, York.

At the commencement of the Hearing the Licensing Officer clarified that a
clerical error had been made on the application form in relation to the
supply of alcohol (Section M); it was confirmed that the Applicant wished to
apply for the supply of alcohol ‘on the premises’ only.

At this point in the proceedings the representor indicated that he wished to
withdraw his representation.

The Committee, therefore, granted the licence in the terms applied for
incorporating the previously agreed condition requested by the North
Yorkshire Police.



Page 14

RESOLVED: That the application be granted in the terms applied for
with the following previously agreed condition:

e The last entry to the venue shall be no later than
03:00 hours.

REASON To comply with statutory requirements.

Councillor R Moore, Chair
[The meeting started at 11.50 am and finished at 11.55 am].



Page 15 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

s,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 26 June 2008

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for York’s Yummy Chicken, 28 Pavement, York, YO1 9UP

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Application reference number: CYC-010802.

3. Name of applicant: Gokay Timur and Mehmet Timur.

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of premises licence.

5.  Summary of application: The nature of the application is to extend existing
hours for provision of late night refreshment. Sunday to Thursday until 03:30
hours and Friday and Saturday until 04:00 hours.

6. The existing hours for the provision of late night refreshment are Monday to
Sunday until 03:00 hours.

Background

7. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1.

8. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.
Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

9. The applicants do not propose any additional measures to promote the
licensing objectives in their varied operating schedule other than those
stipulated on their existing licence.

Special Policy Consideration

10. The premises are not located within the special policy area.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

Page 16

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation has been received from the following responsible authority
relating to this application. This is attached at Annex 3 and summarised below:

City of York Council City Strategy (Planning): Make representations on the
grounds of the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. Planning
applications for extended hours were refused in 2005 on the grounds that the
extension of hours would be detrimental to the amenity and living conditions of
the occupiers of nearby residential properties by significantly increasing the
potential for late night noise, nuisance, crime and anti-social behaviour .

A representation was received from North Yorkshire Police on the grounds of
prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance. The representation was
subsequently withdrawn when the applicants agreed to the following conditions
being attached to the licence if the variation is granted;

1) CCTV will be installed to cover the premises. It will be maintained and
working at all times that the premises are open. Copies of the recordings
will be kept available for any relevant authority for five days.

2) Upon closing the premises at the conclusion of business, staff will
undertake a general litter pick-up and tidy of the general area of the
premises.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties
There were no representations received from interested parties.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Planning Issues

Planning applications for extended hours were refused in 2005 when
permission was sought to open the premises until 03:00 hours MOndays to



19.

20.
21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Page 17

Saturdays. A planning condition stating the premises should be closed by
midnight was approved in 2001 (Planning Ref 00/250/FUL)

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option_3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Priorities

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.

The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s priority to
reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance
behaviour on people in York.



31.

32.

33.

34.

Page 18

Implications

« Financial - N/A
« Human Resources (HR) — N/A
« Equalities — N/A

« Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

« Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city.

« Information Technology (IT) — N/A
« Property — N/A
« Other —none

Risk Management

All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full training
on the Act and the regulations governing hearings. They are aware that any
decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty.

The report details the options available to the panel in determining the
application and recommends that a decision be reached. There are no risks
involved with this recommendation.

Recommendations
Members determine the application.

Reason: To address the representations received as required by the Licensing
Act 2003.



Page 19

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
John Lacy Andy Hudson
Acting Licence Manager Assistant Director
Licensing & Regulation Neighbourhood Services
Ext: 1593 Ext: 1814
Report Approved V/ Date 10 June 2008

Specialist Implications Officer(s):
Quentin Baker
Head of Legal & Democratic Legal Services

Ext: 1004
Wards Affected: Guildhall

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:

Annex 1 - Copy of existing premises licence

Annex 2 - Copy of application form

Annex 3 - Copy of representation from Responsible Authority
Annex 4 - Mandatory Conditions

Annex 5 - Legislation and Policy Considerations



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

ANNEX 1

\.
S CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
PREMISES LICENCE

Schedule 12

Part A
Premises licence number
Part 1 Premises details CYC - 010802
Postal address of premises:
York Yummy Chicken
28 Pavement
Post town: York Post code: YO1 9UP

Telephone number: 01904 466668

Expiry date: This licence has no expiry date.

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Late Night Refreshment




Page 22

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
Indoors and Outdoors

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
23:00 - 03:00 23:00 - 03:00 23:00 - 03:00 23:00 - 03:00
Friday Saturday Sunday

23:00 - 03:00 23:00 - 03:00 23:00 - 
[...]
 you intend to open the premises to be open to the

public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list.
Thur (pl read guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat

Sun

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed
as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

Please tick v yes
| have enclosed the premises licence o
| have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence a

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of the premises licence

11




Page 36

P

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

(€ ALE A ELENOLT AND Litce lenvoaw
ESTABLSBMENT. PleveaTlor Of AT KinvD OF
Lepiavior. el Lesuar W \MMEDIATE ACTIo .

PORLIC SAFETY \S oulk PreoiTy,

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

(WE Allave Keep A~ Eve on THE
(oSTOoMELS AM (F cv€ Come Across ANT
PRobLEMS vE CALM THE S (TuvaToN , BUT \F
TS FOCS (ut Lol Comiber THE PouCE

| MM EeOIATELY.

c) Public safety

v € PLSTECT Ae PuBuUC (Lon Hatn,
AHele \S <SAECCTYy MEAusvees S6 NoOné CAV
be HUETQOC tvpanecld, THe voBlegc . AND WE
HaveE IWNSTRLLED CcCcTU.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

OUL CoSToMERS BLE GENERALCT Of AN
Qo(TE. NATURE AND Dol Premses IS of
Av flevoey NvATURE o

e) The protection of children from harm

L€ DO NoU SELL PrRoDuCTS THAT ARE
Avy anm To CHICDREN .

Ahe ENVRINMENT CLUTHHV DUR PREMISES
Ll N oT CAuSE AN DANVGER Foll Trtem

12



Page 37

-
(1]

Please tick v
* | have made or enclosed payment of the fee
* | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable
e | understand that | must now advertise my application
* | have enclosed the pre
[...]
le, a limitation may be appropriate following police
representations in the case of some shops known to be a focus of disorder and
disturbance because youths gather there.



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/03/2008 Licensing/Gambling Hearing
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/04/2008 Licensing/Gambling Hearing

	5 The Determination of an Application by Mr. Gokay Timur and Mr. Mehmet Timur for A Variation to a Premises Licence [Section 35(3)(a)] in respect of York's Yummy Chicken, 28 Pavement, York, YO1 9UP . (CYC-010802)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 26 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE, MOORE AND WISEMAN 

 
1. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Moore be elected as Chair of the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 6 

March 2008, 10 March 2008 and 3 April 2008 be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
4. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MR. GOKAY TIMUR 

AND MR. MEHMET TIMUR FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES 
LICENCE [SECTION 35(3)(A)] IN RESPECT OF YORK'S YUMMY 
CHICKEN, 28 PAVEMENT, YORK, YO1 9UP . (CYC-010802)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr. Gokay Timur and Mr. Mehmet 
Timur for the variation of a premises licence in respect of York’s Yummy 
Chicken, 28 Pavement, York, YO1 9UP. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub - Committee took into consideration all 
of the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective; the prevention 
of public nuisance. 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the Applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the 

Hearing. A photograph of the front of the premises was circulated to 
illustrate its proximity to other food outlets. The Licensing Officer 
clarified that the Applicant had agreed to the conditions requested 
by North Yorkshire Police and they had withdrawn their 
representation. The Officer also confirmed that the premises were 
not within the Cumulative Impact Zone. 

 
3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, including the fact 

there had been no reported incidents of anti-social behaviour. The 
premises would not be serving alcohol or hot drinks and 



approximately 55% of the business was delivery based. The 
premises had been trading for nearly 8 years. 

 
4. The Planning Officer’s representation both in writing and at the 

hearing. 
 

5. Written representations made during the consultation period. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 

 
Option 1   Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional 
  conditions imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 

 
RESOLVED: That in line with Option 2 the variation to the licence be  

granted with the following additional conditions and 
informative. 

 
1. CCTV will be installed to cover the premises. It will be maintained and 

working at all times and recordings will be kept for 5 days and made 
available to any relevant authority if required. 

 
2. Upon closing the premises at the conclusion of business, staff will 

undertake a general litter pick up and tidy of the general area of the 
premises. 

 
INFORMATIVE 
The Committee noted the breaches in respect of the planning consent and 
recommended that the applicant address this at the earliest opportunity. 
 
REASON:  To address the representations made in respect of the 

prevention of public nuisance. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Moore, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.15 am and finished at 11.00 am]. 


